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Introduction  

This report is issued under s23 of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) 
Act 2019. 

We have taken steps to protect the identity of the complainant and others, 
as far as possible. The names of the complainant and other involved 
people have been changed. The report therefore refers to the 
complainant as Mrs A. 
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Summary  

Mrs A complained about a lack of care and treatment by the 
Welsh Ambulance Services University NHS Trust (“the Trust”) for her 
son, Mr B, on 14 December 2022. The Ombudsman’s investigation 
considered the handling of 2x 999 calls, the standard of record keeping 
by the attending paramedic, and whether the earlier arrival of Trust staff 
would likely have affected Mr B’s outcome. 

The Ombudsman found a failure to properly manage the 2x 999 calls made 
in respect of Mr B. The First Call was incorrectly downgraded from “Red” 
priority to “Green 2”. This meant a delay of 32 minutes in an ambulance 
attending Mr B. The Second Call was also not handled appropriately, with 
incorrect information given to Mrs A about cardio-pulmonary resuscitation. 
As a result, Mr B did not receive timely medical attention. Additionally, 
there was injustice to Mrs A and Mr B’s brother, Mr C, as they spent 45 
minutes attempting to deliver CPR to Mr B, without instruction or support. 

In respect of the standard of record keeping by the attending paramedic, 
the Ombudsman found that fully accurate information was not entered on 
the patient clinical record particularly that the information was based on 
estimation. There was inconsistent reporting by the attending paramedic of 
what information was obtained from Mr B’s family. This lack of clarity about 
the events of 14 December constituted an injustice to Mr B’s family. 

In terms of whether earlier attendance by Trust staff could have affected 
Mr B’s outcome, the Ombudsman could not conclude with certainty that the 
earlier arrival of an ambulance would have made a difference.  There was 
information that was not known, including the point at which Mr B suffered 
a cardiac arrest.  As there was a small possibility of a different outcome for 
Mr B, this is an injustice to Mrs A and the family. 

Whilst the Ombudsman’s investigation did not set out to consider the 
Trust’s handling of Mrs A’s complaint, information came to light which 
highlighted concerns about the robustness of the Trust’s investigation of 
the complaints it receives, particularly as this was not the only investigation 
she had seen which revealed deficiencies in the Trust’s complaints 
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investigation process. Failures in the investigation process have meant 
Mrs A has unanswered questions about the care provided to Mr B which 
have left her with deep concerns. 

The Ombudsman made a number of recommendations, which the Trust 
accepted. These included: 

• An apology to Mrs A, an explanation about the shortfalls in 
the investigation process and payments totalling £2,750 for the 
distress and uncertainty caused and for Mrs A having to pursue 
her complaint. 

• To review its approach to maintaining accurate clinical records 
to ensure it meets the requirements of The Health and Care 
Professions Council Standards of Practice. 

• To remind all clinicians about the importance of good 
communication with those present at calls they attend. 

• To share the report with the Trust’s complaint investigation 
team to review the conduct of its investigation in line with the 
Duty of Candour and identify learning points to ensure that 
similar failings are not missed in the future. 

• To share the report with the Trust’s Quality and Patient Safety 
Committee to consider the findings and include its learning from 
these recommendations in its Annual Duty of Candour report. 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Investigation Report 
Case: 202306104 Page 3 of 24 



 

                                                    
      

 

 
          
        

    
 

               
 

    
   

 
      

    
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

The  Complaint  

1. Mrs A complained about the care and treatment provided to her son, 
Mr B, by the Welsh Ambulance Services University NHS Trust (“The Trust”) 
on 14 December 2022. The investigation considered: 

a) The handling of 2x 999 calls made to the Trust in respect of Mr B. 

b) The standard of record keeping demonstrated by the attending 
paramedic. 

c) Whether the arrival of the Trust staff at an earlier point would likely 
have affected Mr B’s outcome. 

Investigation  

2.  My investigator obtained  comments and copies of relevant documents  
from  the Trust  and c onsidered t hose i n c onjunction  with  the  evidence  
provided by  Mrs A.  They also obtained clinical advice  from  2  specialist  
advisers,  Dr Les Ala,  a consultant  acute  physician (“the  Consultant Adviser”)  
and  Mrs Sue Pateman,  an advanced paramedic  and  registered nurse 
(“the  Paramedic Adviser”).    
 
3.  The Advisers were  asked  to consider  whether,  without  the benefit  
of  hindsight,  the care or treatment had  been appropriate in the  situation  
complained about.   I  determine  whether  the s tandard of   care w as  
appropriate by making reference to  relevant  national  standards or  
regulatory, professional or statutory  guidance  which  applied  at  the  
time  of  the events complained about.    

4.  I have not included  every detail investigated in  this  report, but  I am  
satisfied that nothing of  significance has been overlooked.    

5.  Both Mrs A  and  the Trust  were given the opportunity  to  see and  
comment on a draft of this report before the  final version was issued.    
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Relevant  guidance  

6.  The Medical Priority  Dispatch System  (“the MPDS”) is used by  the  
Trust  to  dispatch t he m ost appropriate  medical  resource t o a n  incident.   
Emergency  calls are answered by the  Trust’s emergency  call handlers,  
who process calls using the  MPDS.  The software generates a questioning  
script based on the  medical issue described by  the  caller and determines  
the  most appropriate response based  on the  answers  to t hese q uestions.   
A response  code is then  allocated to the call:  

• Red, the highest priority response for immediately life-threatening 
situations (for example, respiratory or cardiac arrest). 

• Amber 1, high clinical priority for potentially life-threatening 
emergency calls. 

• Amber 2, for incidents considered serious but not immediately 
life-threatening. 

• Green 2, for not clinically serious or life-threatening. 

• Green 3, for calls deemed suitable for clinical telephone 
assessment. 

7.  The National  Health Service (Concerns,  Complaints and  Redress  
Arrangements)  (Wales) Regulations 2011, often  referred to as  the  
Putting  Things  Right  Regulations  (“the P TR Regulations”),  provides  
guidance  to H ealth  Boards  and  NHS  Trusts  on h ow  to  effectively  
handle  concerns  about  NHS t reatment  and services.    

8.  The N HS  Wales  Duty  of  Candour  was  introduced i n Wales  
on  1  April  2023.   The overriding principle (set out in accompanying  
Welsh  Government Guidance) is  that “being open  with  service users  
and  their  representatives  when things go w rong i n their  care  is  the r ight  
thing to do”.   This is in addition to any professional duty  of  candour a  
healthcare p rofessional  will  be s ubject  to  under  their  own  professional  
practice  regimes and  specifically applies  when a healthcare provider is  
responding to complaints about a  service.    
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The  background events  

9.  On 14 December  2022 Mr  B, aged 35, was at home with  his  brother,  
Mr  C,  when he  collapsed.    

10.  At  07:34  Mr  C  made a c all  to t he T rust  via 9 99 ( “the F irst  Call”).   He  
explained  to  the emergency  medical dispatcher (“the First  EMD”) that Mr  B 
had been unwell the previous night  with a  cold or  COVID-19 and had  
collapsed that morning.   Mr C  said  he  was unable  to feel  a pulse and did  
not  think  that  Mr  B  was  breathing.  No  instructions  were  provided t o  Mr  C  
by  the First EMD to perform  cardiopulmonary resuscitation (“CPR”  –  an 
emergency lifesaving procedure performed when the heart  stops beating).    

11.  At 07:35 a “Red”  response (immediately life-threatening  –  the  fastest 
response possible  with an aim  to respond  within 8  minutes, using lights and  
sirens)  was generated by  the Trust.  An emergency ambulance was  
allocated with an  estimated time of arrival of  13 m inutes.    

12.  At 07:40 it  was noted that ProQA Paramount (“ProQA”  –  the Trust’s  
emergency  dispatch software programme) had failed  to  connect  to its  
Computer Aided  Dispatch system (“CAD”).    

13.  At 07:40  the emergency ambulance  was  stood down after the  
call  priority  was downgraded to  “Green 2” (not immediately  serious or  
life-threatening with an aim  to respond as  soon as possible,  without lights  
and  sirens).  This was as a  result of an  input code being  manually entered  
by the  First E MD i nto  the  CAD, which  recorded  that  Mr  B  was obviously 
deceased.    

14.  At  08:11  Mrs  A  made  a s econd call  to the T rust  via 9 99  
(“the  Second  Call”).  She explained  that  Mr B  was  unresponsive,  but  
she w as  unaware i f  he w as  breathing.    

15.  At 08:12  the  call  was prioritised  by the  EMD (“the  Second  EMD”)  as  
“Red” and at 08:13  an advanced paramedic practitioner (“APP”) and  an  
emergency  ambulance  were allocated, with estimated times of arrival of  
12  and 16 minutes  respectively.  Instructions  were  provided to  Mrs A about  
performing ‘mouth-to-mouth’ resuscitation (blowing air into the mouth) on  
Mr  B,  but  she w as  not  instructed t o d o c hest  compressions.    
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16.  At 08:14  the  Second EMD  was informed that there  was  black fluid 
coming f rom  Mr  B’s  mouth.   At 08:15 a nother  emergency  ambulance  was  
allocated with an  estimated time of arrival of 12 minutes.    

17.  At  08:16  the Second EMD  notified t he APP t hat  CPR  was  in  progress.    

18.  At 08:20  the  APP  arrived at  the scene, followed at 08:26 by  the  
emergency  ambulance  staffed by 2 paramedics.    

19.  At 08:37  it was confirmed  that  Mr  B  had  died.   Following a   postmortem  
examination,  Mr  B w as  found t o ha ve died f rom  ketoacidosis,  a c ondition  
where there  is an overproduction of  ketones (a  type of  chemical  that  the liver  
produces when it breaks down fats)  that  causes  there to be too  much acid in  
the blood.    

Mrs A’s evidence  

20.  Mrs A  said that  it took  the Trust almost 45 minutes  to attend to her  son.   
She  said this resulted in him not receiving timely treatment,  which was vitally  
important, and could well have  changed the outcome  for him.    

21.  Mrs A  said that  there was no proof  that Mr B  suffered an immediate 
cardiac  arrest (when the heart stops  beating suddenly) at  the point of his  
collapse.   

22.  Mrs  A  said t hat the  information r ecorded  on t he el ectronic  patient  
clinical  record  (“the  ePCR”)  by  the A PP w as  fictitious.   She s aid t hat  the  
ePCR recorded that  there had been a 10-minute delay in CPR being  
commenced, a nd  that Mr  B’s collapse  was not witnessed.   However, Mrs  A 
said that  Mr C   was  metres  away  from Mr  B  when he collapsed,  and Mr  C 
immediately began  CPR.   She  said  that  the APP was not  there, she did not  
speak  with Mr C  to a scertain  any  details and  therefore was unaware of the 
facts.  Mrs A  said  that it was hugely  upsetting  that a professional person 
should  manufacture details,  when t hey  should b e r eporting what  was  
known as fact.    

23.  In respect of the  communication with  the APP, Mrs A  reiterated that the  
APP failed  to  obtain any information about  the events that had occurred prior  
to her arrival, recorded inaccurate information and  demonstrated a complete  
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lack of basic kindness, which  was inexcusable  in  the circumstances.   Mrs A  
said that the APP  failed  to pass  on information regarding  the process  and 
their options  for  seeing  Mr B at the hospital.   It  was not made  clear to them  
that  they would n ot  get  the o pportunity to s ee h im  again,  as  was  the c ase.    

24.  Mrs A  said that  the  Trust had been evasive in its dealings  with her  
following Mr B’s death.  She said  that  she  was not informed about  any errors  
until March 2023, when  she  requested  copies of the recordings of  the 999  
calls.    

25.  Mrs A  said the information provided by  the T rust  about the  
member  of  staff  who was sat with the  First EMD  during t he call  (“the Buddy”)  
compounded  the  family’s horror over  the poor handling of the 999  calls.  She  
questioned why an  account of  the events  was not obtained from the Buddy at  
the  time.  Mrs A stated that  the evidence of  the  Buddy  was pertinent, and she  
is left questioning  the authenticity of  the Trust’s  investigation when t he  staff  
member was not approached in a timely  manner  to provide an account.    

26.  Mrs A questioned  why, if  the Buddy  was experienced and available to  
assist t he First EMD, they did not identify t he errors made by the  First EMD  
and intervene.  She added that the Buddy  would not  have  needed any  
additional  training a s  a  mentor  to d etect  the e rrors  made.    

27.  Mrs A  said that the  loss of her  35-year-old  son,  who ha d n o  significant  
health issues prior to his  collapse,  was  completely devastating  for the  whole  
family.    

The  Trust’s  evidence  

28.  The Trust provided  its  condolences  to  Mrs A and her family.    

29.  The Trust  confirmed that it undertook its own investigation into  
the  circumstances surrounding  Mr  B’s death.   Its conclusions were  
communicated t o M r  B’s family  and  meetings  subsequently  took  place  
with t hem.   It  said it made every effort  to be  open and transparent  about  
these  matters with  Mr  B’s family.    
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30.  The T rust  said t hat  sometimes  the l ink  between the  CAD  and 
ProQA will  fail.  When this happens, EMDs follow a ‘fall-back process’  
which involves launching a standalone  version of ProQA, not linked  to  
the C AD,  and t he  MPDS code b eing m anually  entered i nto the C AD.    

31.  The Trust  said that  its investigation found that the  First  Call was  
inappropriately prioritised as a  “Green  2”,  instead of a  “Red”  response.   
It  said  that  when  the call  was initially prioritised, it should  have remained  
as a “Red”  response and  not  been do wngraded to a  “Green 2” response.    

32.  As  a result,  there was a delayed response  time  of  32  minutes,  
along w ith  a  delay in providing  CPR instructions.   It  said that if the  call  
had remained “Red”, an emergency ambulance could have arrived  with  
Mr B  within 13 minutes of  the First Call being received.    

33.  In respect of the  First EMD,  the  Trust  clarified  that they had  
commenced employment  on 7  November 2022 and  had undergone a  full  
3-week  induction  training  programme.   It  confirmed t hat  the First  EMD  
had  further  completed approximately 3  weeks of employment during  
which t hey were  taking 9 99 c alls  with supervision.   The  Trust  said that  
they  should have been provided  with an appropriately trained  mentor on  
14 December 2022.  Regrettably, due to staff sickness, the First  EMD  
was placed  with a  member of  staff  who had not been  suitably trained for  
mentorship, and  who had not  mentored previously (“the Buddy”).   The  
decision by the supervisor  was considered against  the risk  to waiting  
999  calls as  a result of  the unprecedented service  demand faced on that  
day.    

34.  In respect of the  First  Call,  the T rust  confirmed that the  First EMD 
asked incorrect  questions.   It said Mr B should have remained as a  
“Red”  priority, and  CPR instructions should have been provided to  Mr C  
to perform on his brother.  It said  that  the  First EMD failed to  correctly  
assess  the i nformation  given b y  Mr  C  that  would  have e nsured that the 
call remained a “Red”  priority  and,  had they  fulfilled t heir  duties  
appropriately,  the i nformation f low  could  have  been m ore a ccurate.    
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35.  The T rust  said t hat  it  did  not  consider  that  chest  compressions  
were c arried o ut  during t he First Call.   It  said t hat  it  would  have b een  
obvious  from the  call recording if  they  had been,  due  to the physical  
exertion required  to un dertake them  and  that  a s teady  rate of   
conversation  would be unlikely to be  maintained.    

36.  The Trust  confirmed  that  the  standard  of the  First Call  was not  
the  standard it expects from its call handlers.   It assured  Mrs A  that  
the F irst  EMD  and t he  Buddy  had received further  formal  training  
and  support, particularly in relation to  calls involving cardiac arrest.    

37.  In respect of the issue with the supervision of the  First EMD,  the 
Trust  confirmed that it  had implemented the  following changes:  

• Staff are now given more time on scenario work, including more 
complex scenarios, and knowledge checkers on these are completed. 

• Department awareness sessions now include the Patient Safety Team 
(a team which plays a role in reviewing and learning from incidents to 
improve service provision). 

• Ongoing work to develop the EMD training, and a 4-week induction 
course was piloted in March 2024. 

• Staff are not only mentored by trained mentors, but also by 
buddies across all 3 sites to support the mentorship period. 

• The Trust is seeking to increase the number of mentors as it has 
recognised that with high employee turnover and a lot of newer staff 
there are not enough mentors. 

• The Trust has a specialist Learning & Development Team for 
emergency medical services coordination, and arrangements are 
being made so that this team is able to deliver mentorship training 
to staff.  This training will be provided by the International Academies 
of Emergency Dispatch (“IAED”). 
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38.  In respect of the Second Call,  the  Trust  said  that this was also  
non-compliant, as incorrect information was provided to  Mrs A about  
CPR.   It said  that d uring  this call, Mrs A  was a sked  to  retrieve  a  
defibrillator,  but  she responded that she felt it  was  too late.  It confirmed  
as the  call  was a  “Red”  priority  from the outset,  the error  in r espect  of  
CPR instructions  did not  cause a direct delay in getting help to  Mr B.    

39.  The Trust  added t hat  ketoacidosis  tends  to produce deep fast  
breathing as  a  compensatory  mechanism in the body to  try and correct  
the increased level  of blood acidity.   This  means that breathing was likely  
to be relatively easily detected, even if  not appearing normal (it  will often  
be fast, and with deep ‘sighs’).   It  said  the  fact  that during the First  999  
call Mr  C  could n ot  identify  any  sign o f  breathing  was  highly  suggestive  
that  these c ompensatory  mechanisms were n o l onger  working,  and  thus  
that  cardiac  arrest  had  occurred.    

40.  The Trust  said that  following its  internal investigation  and e vidence 
presented  for  the Coroner’s  investigation,  it did not  consider that an  
ambulance arriving  sooner  would have  changed the outcome for  Mr  B.   
This  was because  once Mr B had suffered a cardiac arrest,  he  would have  
had a low  chance  of survival.    

41.  The Trust  said t hat  it  had s hared Mr  B’s  postmortem  examination 
report  with a consultant in anaesthesia  and intensive  care  medicine.  
They  said that virtually any  cause of  cardiac arrest  would  have a low  
chance  of  survival once c ardiac  arrest  had a ctually  occurred.   It  said t hat  
in  Mr B’s case, where the  cardiac arrest  was due to ketoacidosis, it  
would generally carry  a  very low survival chance.   It  said t hat the c hance  
would be reduced further if  CPR  was not  commenced immediately.  It  
said that in this instance, the  slim c hance  that Mr  B  had  of  survival  was 
reduced  to zero,  due  to  the f ailure t o p erform  CPR  due t o  the c oding 
issue.    

42.  The Trust  said that  Mr B’s BMI (body  mass index  –  a  value  derived  
from  the m ass  and h eight  of  a p erson)  indicated  that  he was  
underweight.    
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43.  The Trust  said t hat  an  internal  incident report  was  submitted 
following Mr  B’s death and, as a result, an investigation  was  started.   It  
said that the investigation was started  prior  to  Mrs A  raising a  concern,  
and that the outcome of its investigation  would have been shared with 
Mrs A, regardless of her  submitting a complaint herself.   The T rust  did 
acknowledge t hat  there w as  a  missed  opportunity  to a dvise M rs  A t hat  
Mr B’s  case had been reported as a  Nationally Reportable Incident  
(“NRI”)  to  NHS  Wales,  and it apologised to her  for  this.    

44.  Mrs A raised concerns with the  Trust on numerous  occasions  
about its openness  and transparency in its investigation process.   In its  
response to  Mrs A  on 15 June 2023, the Trust confirmed  that it had 
adhered to t he  Duty  of Candour principles for  many  years, despite the  
legislation not being  implemented  in  Wales  until  1 A pril  2023.    

45.  In response to  my  investigation, the  Trust  confirmed t hat  the initial  
“Red”  priority assigned to  the First  Call was through the ‘pre-alert’ 
process.   It explained that  when  an EMD answers a 999  call, and before  
processing a  call using MPDS, the EMD asks 2 questions  which are 
designed  to identify the  sickest patients and allow for  the immediate  
dispatch  of a resource to these patients: 'is the patient awake?’ and ‘is  
the patient breathing?’.   This process is  followed within  the CAD  system.   
These questions  were asked in  this instance,  and it was identified that  
Mr  B w as  not  conscious  or  breathing.   This  triggered an initial  “Red” 
priority.   As  the pre-alert process is an initial review, when an EMD has  
processed  a  call  in f ull,  the priority can c hange.   This may  be if  later  
information indicates  that a patient is in fact  conscious and breathing,  
has  regained  consciousness, or if a patient  is obviously beyond any  
help.    

46.  The Trust  said t hat  sometimes  the l ink  between t he  CAD  and  
ProQA  will  fail.  In these circumstances, the EMD can process the  call  
using a  version of  ProQA  which is not linked to the  CAD.  This does not  
impact  the  MPDS code that the EMD assigns but does impact how the  
EMD records the  MPDS code  within the CAD.    

47.  In this instance, the ProQA  failure did not have any  causal  link with  
the incorrect MPDS code being assigned to  the  call.   The  reason that the 
call was not assigned the  correct  MPDS code was  because the  First EMD  
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recorded that Mr  B w as  obviously  deceased,  which was  not  correct  based  
on the responses  to the questions asked.  Given that  Mr  B  was described  
to have j ust  collapsed,  there was  no i ndication t hat  resuscitation s hould  
not be attempted.    

48.  For  absolute  clarity,  the Trust  said t hat  the  2  systems  (“pre-alert” and  
ProQA) would have resulted in the  same call grade had the First  EMD not  
made an error.    

49.  The Trust  informed  my investigator  that,  soon after the incident,  the 
Buddy  changed r oles.   It  confirmed t hat  a  statement  was  not  obtained from  
the B uddy  at the t ime,  and du e  to the  timeframe  that  has  passed,  they  are  
unable to r ecall  the  incident.    

50.  The Trust also confirmed that staff  working as buddies do  not  take 
their own calls  and  should either  member of  staff require  a comfort break,  
no calls are  taken during  that  time.   The training received by  the Buddy  
was  the t raining p rovided t o  them  as  an E MD,  with n o additional  training  
provided.   The Buddy had experience  of  working as an EMD.   The  Trust  
confirmed  that at the time of  the First  Call,  the Buddy was  plugged in to 
the  call (a splitter cable  was used to  facilitate  2  headsets to a call) and  
listening  at th e  time  the  call  was ta ken  by the  First  EMD.   

51.  The Trust  said that  the information recorded on  the ePCR by  the APP  
about  the l ength o f  time CPR  had  been pe rformed w as  an e stimation.   In 
respect  of  the c ompletion of   the ePCR  by  the A PP,  the T rust  confirmed  
that  it  meets  the r equirements  of  The Health  and C are P rofessions  Council  
Standards of Practice (“HCPC”).    

52.  The Trust  said that  when attending a  cardiac arrest  situation, all  
Trust  staff are asked to undertake actions  to support  the  chain of  survival.   
It confirmed  that across  the ambulance sector, record-keeping t akes  place  
retrospectively  rather than at the point  of intervention and  therefore all  
timings are estimated to a degree because of the nature  of  the care  
undertaken and the environment in  which it is provided.   It  confirmed that  
it  engages  with other ambulance sectors  across  the 4  nations  and s hares  
learning and good  practice.  Any changes  to its approach  on completion  
of  records  would need to be  considered as a wider sector  to ensure  
consistency and the practical application of  any  changes.    
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53.  It said that it did  not agree that the APP did  not  speak  with  Mrs A  
or  Mr  C to obtain information.   It provided a  statement from  the APP,  
dated 4  December  2023,  in w hich s he  said,  “I informed t he family  that  
the  Police  would be attending and explained  the reason  for this and  
spent  some t ime w ith them  in t he m iddle  downstairs  room.”   It said  that  
staff members do not have access to the 999 calls,  and o nly  minimal  
information is shared prior to staff arriving at  the scene.  All other  
information r ecorded  on the eP CR  was  the i nformation supplied t o,  
and observed by,  the APP.    

54.  In a  statement provided by  the APP for  HM Coroner, dated  
24  August  2023, which was also  supplied by  the Trust,  the APP  did not  
reference a c  onversation w ith the f amily  and stated,  “I  completed t he  
paperwork,  requested attendance of  the police  as per the ROLE policy.   
I  cleared  from  the scene and  continued with the rest of  my  shift.”    

55.  In its  complaint  response to  Mrs A dated 30 October 2023,  the  
Trust confirmed that it  had returned to the APP regarding the rationale  
for  entering 10  minutes into the ePCR.   They advised the  following,   “To 
the best  of  my recall  I  believe that  it  was an  estimated time, based upon  
the information given  to me on  the day  of  the time taken  from  the t ime of  
collapse to  the patients  brother finding [Mr B]  on  the f loor,  an  assessment  
and  then t he  movement  from  the bathroom  into t he box room  where  
[Mr  B]  was  located on m y  arrival”.    

56.  The Trust  said d uring the First  Call,  which lasted  5 m inutes,  no  
CPR  was  ongoing.   Therefore,  following  the conversation w ith M r  B’s  
family,  an estimated time of 10 minutes (time to commencement of CPR  
by bystander) was recorded on the ePCR.   This is supported by the 
First  Call  received at  07:34.  The  Trust  acknowledged t hat  10 minutes  
was an estimated time.  It  said  the  medical record  is a contemporaneous  
medical record  and there is no  requirement  to  indicate that a time is  
estimated.  The  Trust  said t hat  its  staff  are  not  trained t o i ndicate w hen a   
time  is estimated.   It  said on introducing the new ePCR, it  liaised closely  
with  other  ambulance services  within the U K  and t he r equirement  to  
indicate e stimated  records  was  not introduced.    
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57.  The Trust  confirmed that the inclusion  of  the word ‘estimated’ on  
the ePCR would  not have changed its  opinion about  Mr  B’s  chances of  
survival.    

The Call Recording  

58.  My  Investigator listened to t he r ecording  of  the First  Call  which is  
approximately 4  ½ minutes long.   My Investigator  noted  that Mr  C was not  
directly asked if he  was performing  CPR, and no instructions  were given.   
They also noted  that  Mr  C does not  sound like  he is administering  
mouth-to-mouth resuscitation, as that  would likely have impacted on his  
ability  to c ommunicate  effectively  with t he First  EMD.   The  call  recording  
does  not confirm  whether  or  not  Mr  C was  carrying o ut chest  compressions.   
Mr C indicated  during the  call that Mr  B has “just kind of  collapsed  on the  
floor.”  Mr  C  made  no  reference to the  collapse having occurred 5  minutes  
before t he F irst Call  was  made.    

Professional  Advice  

The Consultant Adviser  

59.  The Consultant Adviser  was asked to  consider whether  Mr  B’s  
outcome  would likely have been  different had an ambulance arrived  within  
13 minutes  of  the F irst  Call  being  made.    

60.  The Consultant Adviser noted that the  postmortem  examination of  
Mr B revealed  the cause of his death to be ketoacidosis,  but  that  there  
was no further explanation of  the likely cause of  this.   Mr  B  was not  
known to suffer  from  diabetes,  which is one potential cause of  
ketoacidosis.   

61.  The Consultant Adviser  said that, noticeably, all other  findings at  
postmortem  examination were completely normal, and that otherwise,  
Mr  B w as  a v ery  healthy  young  man.    

62.  In respect of Mr B’s BMI, the Consultant Adviser said  that whilst 
he  was underweight, with a BMI of 15.5,  postmortem  examination di d not  
show  any  cardiac  features  that  you  would  expect  to  see i n p atients  who ar e  
underweight (e.g.  those with anorexia),  such as reduced ventricular wall  
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thickness or reduced heart chamber volumes.  The Consultant Adviser 
confirmed that patients who are underweight have a reduced chance of 
survival when suffering a cardio-respiratory arrest and confirmed that 
Mr B’s low BMI would have reduced his chances of survival. 

63.  The Consultant Adviser noted that there  was no definitive evidence of  
exactly  when Mr  B h ad s uffered a c  ardiac  arrest and  said t hat  this  would  
not necessarily have happened at  the time of  Mr  B’s  collapse.    

64.  In respect of the likely  outcome being  different, the  Consultant Adviser  
said that had an ambulance not been delayed,  the  outcome potentially  
could  have been different  for Mr B, particularly in  the absence of any other  
significant natural disease present at  postmortem  examination.   However,  
he  could no t  conclude with certainty  that  the o utcome w ould  have  been  
different.    

The Paramedic Adviser  

65.  The  Paramedic Adviser  was specifically asked  whether  it is clinically  
appropriate  to record information in  clinical records  without any indication  
that  the information is based on  estimation  rather  than fact.    
 
66.  The Paramedic  Adviser  said that it is  not acceptable to record  
estimated information in clinical records  without indicating  that it is an  
estimation.  The HCPC Standards of Paramedics Proficiency (section 9  
paragraph 9 .1)  states that  paramedics  must,  “Maintain records appropriately  
and  keep  full, clear  and accurate records in accordance with applicable  
legislation, protocols and guidance.”   The  HCPC Standards of  Conduct,  
Performance and Ethics (section 10 paragraph 10.1)  states  that paramedics  
must, “Keep records of your  work and  you  must  keep full,  clear and accurate  
records for everyone you  care for, treat or  provide other  services to.”    

67.  The Paramedic  Adviser  confirmed that the  HCPC Standards  
require  records  to be accurate, and  therefore if a time elapsed has not  
been  specifically  recorded (such as  could be found on a cardiac  monitor), it  
would be a best guess estimate by  the clinician, or a rough timing provided  
by  those in attendance  from the  start of an incident.    

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: Investigation Report 
Case: 202306104 Page 16 of 24 



 

                                                    
      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

68.  The P aramedic Adviser  said t hat  the  delay  in starting CPR  was  not  
timed by the APP nor any  bystander  and  is  therefore un likely  to  have been  
10  minutes exactly.  She added that it  would appear  from  the Trust’s  
investigation  that  a  drop-down box has been used  to  enter the  time before  
CPR commenced,  which does  not  permit  the i nclusion o f words such a s  
approximate or estimate.   She  said this  could have been recorded as an  
estimated time,  and if there  is no facility  to put it in a specific field, it  could  
be presented in t he f ree text  boxes  which  are  available  on ePCR  forms.   
The Adviser reiterated that it is a requirement  to distinguish between  fact  
and estimate, and  this  did not happen in  Mr B’s case.    

69.  The Paramedic  Adviser  was also asked to  consider the  situation  
where a  paramedic speaks  with a person at a scene, whether  they  should  
record that the  conversation has taken place and/or indicate  the source of  
the information provided.    

70.  The Paramedic  Adviser  said that she  could not identify any guidance 
which  specifically requires a clinician  to record who said  what at  the scene  
of any incident, although it  would be good practice to do  so.   She confirmed  
that identifying  where information  came from helps with decision making,  
determining  whether it is/was  relevant  and reliable and  whether the  
information  could be considered valuable if any follow up  to a  case  was  
required.   Recording who  said  what  may also aid health care professionals’  
recollection  of events at  a  later  date.    

Analysis and conclusions  

71.  In reaching m y conclusions,  I  must  consider  whether  there were 
failings  on the p art  of the T rust  and,  if  so,  whether  those f ailings  caused an  
injustice  to Mr  B o r  his  family.  In doing so, I have considered whether  the  
actions of  the Trust met appropriate  standards rather than best possible 
practice.   I have h ad  regard  to t he ad vice I   have  received, which I   accept.   
However,  the conclusions reached are my own.    

72.  This  report  considers  the c are and service  provided to  Mr B  by  the 
Trust,  and  the likely impact of shortfalls in that  care.   My investigation has 
also considered  whether  anything  could or should have been done  
differently  to  manage M r  B’s  wait  for  an  ambulance.    
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73.  I  would l ike t o e xtend my  sincerest  condolences  to  Mrs  A an d her  
family for  the sad loss of  Mr B.    

Complaint (a)  

74.  The evidence  I have received  from Mrs A and  the  Trust  confirms  
that  the F irst  Call  made  by Mr  C  on 1 4  December  2022 was  not  handled  
appropriately.   The  call  was  incorrectly  downgraded f rom  “Red”  priority  to  
“Green  2” by the  First EMD, and no  instructions  were provided to  Mr C  
in  respect of  carrying out  CPR on  Mr B.   The downgrading  of  the call  
resulted in a delay  of 32  minutes in an  ambulance attending to  Mr B.   The 
Trust identified the incorrect prioritisation and the delay that  caused in its  
response to Mrs A’s complaint.    

75.  I note that the  Trust informed  Mrs  A  that  the First  EMD was not  
supervised by  a s uitably  trained  mentor.   The  Trust said  that the  First EMD  
was  supervised by   the B uddy,  who was  not  suitably  trained to  mentor,  and  
who h ad not  mentored previously.   The  Trust  did n ot  inform  Mrs  A t hat  the  
Buddy was a fully qualified EMD.    

76.  Whilst  I note the  Trust’s comments about  the Buddy not having  
received formal  training  to mentor the First EMD, I do consider that the  
First  EMD  would have had an expectation that the Buddy  would have  
intervened in the event of them  making an error.  I do not  consider that  
the  Buddy, being a  fully qualified EMD, required any additional  training to 
undertake this task.   No explanation has been provided by  the  Trust  for the  
lack  of  intervention  by  the B uddy.   The  Trust did not obtain a s tatement  
from  the Buddy immediately  following  the incident and no  explanation has  
been provided by  the Trust  for its  failure to  do  so.   I consider  this  to be a  
failure in its  investigation process and its  subsequent handling of  Mrs  A’s  
complaint.   As a result, the opportunity to obtain key evidence  has been  
lost  and a full account of circumstances  surrounding the  First  Call remains  
unknown.  This is unsatisfactory for  Mrs A  who, despite  investigations by  
the  Trust and  my office, still has unanswered questions about  the events  
leading  to the death of her  son.    

77.  The Second  Call  made by  Mrs  A on 14 December  was also not handled 
appropriately by  the Second EMD,  with  incorrect  information provided to  
Mrs  A about CPR.    
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78.  There is no evidence to  suggest that any  service failure was a result  
of  the f ailure of  the  Trust’s call handling software.    

79.  The Trust’s  failure t o properly manage the  2x  999 calls  made in 
respect of  Mr B constitutes a service failure.  As a  consequence of  the 
failure,  Mr  B d id n ot  receive  timely  medical  attention f ollowing his  collapse.   
Additionally,  both  Mr C and  Mrs A  were caused an injustice due to them  
spending a period  of 45  minutes, where they were attempting to deliver  
CPR  to Mr B, without instruction or  support.  This  must have been  
incredibly distressing for  them both.  On this basis, I  uphold  this element  
of  the c omplaint.   As  the Trust  has already  implemented  changes to its  
induction  programme (paragraph  36),  I have not  made any additional  
recommendations in this respect.    

Complaint (b)  

80.  The e vidence I  have  seen confirms  that  the eP CR  completed  by  the  
APP documented that  CPR was not  commenced  for 10  minutes  following  
Mr  B’s  collapse.  There  is no  record  that this time  was a n  estimation.  The  
advice I  have r eceived  is  that  there was  a r equirement  for  the A PP t o  
distinguish between factual and  estimated information on the ePCR.   
However, I note  that  the Trust’s position is  that in the  context of emergency  
care in a  community setting, record-keeping t akes  place r etrospectively  
rather than at the point  of intervention  and that all timings  are estimated to  
a degree.    

81.  I  am  concerned t hat  there  may be other  instances  involving other  
patients, for example the  timing/administration of  medication,  when  
information  contained on the ePCR  will need to be accurate  and not  
estimated.  This  could potentially  lead  to a  situation where a ccuracy  of  
information  contained on the ePCR  could be misinterpreted.   Whilst  I 
cannot adjudicate between  the differing views  of the Paramedic  Adviser  
and the  Trust, I do  propose  to recommend that the  Trust  takes appropriate 
steps to   confirm  that its  approach m eets  the r equirements  of  HCPC.    

82.  I  have further noted that the statements provided by the APP do not  
provide  consistent  evidence ab out  a  conversation taking  place w ith  Mr  B’s  
family.   There is no  record on the ePCR  that any conversation took place.   
I accept  the advice  received that it is  considered good practice to record  
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the origin of information provided at the scene of an incident.  Mrs A is  
clear in  her  evidence that the APP did  not  speak with her  or  Mr  C to obtain 
additional information.   Nor  did  the APP  provide key information about  the 
process  following  Mr B’s death.  I am  persuaded by Mrs  A’s recollection of  
the incident,  as I believe that Mrs A is  more likely  to have  recalled  the  
events in detail in  view  of  the  gravity  of  the s ituation an d  because the 
evidence of the APP has not been consistent.  Additionally, the lack of  
information  about  the process resulted in  Mrs A and her  family being  
unable to s ee  Mr  B f ollowing h is transfer  to t he ho spital mortuary.    

83.  The failure to enter  fully accurate information in  the ePCR, particularly  
that  the  information was based on estimation, plus the inconsistent reporting  
by  the APP of  what information  was obtained from  the  family, has  meant a  
lack  of clarity  over  events  that  morning.   I  uphold  this complaint  on t hat  
limited basis.    

Complaint (c)  

84.  The Trust  said that  even if an ambulance had attended in a timely  
manner, they would have  found  Mr B in cardiac arrest, and his  chance of  
survival  would have remained extremely low.  It subsequently  said that  
any  slim  chance  Mr  B may  have  had  was  reduced to z ero b y  the f ailure  
to perform  CPR, due to  the incorrect  call coding.    

85.  The T rust  said t hat  the f act  that  during the First  Call  Mr  C  could n ot  
identify any  sign of  breathing is highly  suggestive that cardiac arrest had  
occurred.    

86.  The evidence  I have seen  confirms  that during the Second  Call,  Mrs  A  
said she  was unsure of  the breathing status of  Mr  B.   However, when a dvised  
to retrieve a defibrillator,  Mrs B responded that  she  felt it  was  too  late.   There  
is  insufficient  evidence t o s ay  whether  Mr  B  was in cardiac a rrest a t that time.    

87.  Mrs A  said  that CPR was commenced  immediately b y  Mr  C following  
Mr B’s  collapse.  This  was despite the failure of the  First  EMD  to provide  
instructions.   The  Trust disputes this fact and  said t hat  the recording of  the  
First  Call did not evidence that  Mr  C was performing  CPR at that time.    
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88.  During the  recording of  the F irst  Call,  Mr C was not directly asked if  
he  was performing  CPR, and no instructions  were given.   I accept  that  Mr C  
does not  sound like he is administering mouth-to-mouth resuscitation, as  
that  would likely have impacted on his  ability  to communicate effectively  with  
the  First EMD.  I do not  consider that the call recording  confirms  whether  or  
not  Mr  C was carrying out chest  compressions.   Mr  C  indicated during t he 
call that  Mr B had  “just  kind of  collapsed  on the f loor.”   Mr C  made no  
reference t o  the c ollapse h aving oc curred  5 m inutes  before  the  First  Call  
was made.   

89.  There is no definitive evidence to support  exactly  when cardiac arrest  
occurred, as there  was no  medical  professional on the  scene immediately  
following Mr B’s collapse.   There was uncertainty in the Second Call about  
Mr  B’s  breathing s tatus.   I accept the  Trust’s e vidence  that once  cardiac 
arrest occurs,  chances o f survival  are  low.   However, we  will  never  definitively 
know at  what point  Mr B  suffered a  cardiac arrest to be able to  conclude, on 
the balance of probability,  at  what point his chances of  survival  decreased.    

90.  Mrs A  said  that CPR was commenced  immediately.  The  Trust s aid  that 
the  recording of the First  Call evidences  that it  was not.  Given that we do not  
know  at  what  point  cardiac  arrest  occurred,  I  do n ot  consider  that  we c an  
conclude  whether  a delay of 4  ½ minutes  (the  duration  of  the  First  Call) was  
significant or not.    

91.  I  fully  accept  that the  possibility  of  a different  outcome  may  have been  
remote  for Mr  B,  and I  also a ccept  the  advice  received t hat  we c annot  say  
with  certainty that earlier arrival of  an ambulance would have  changed  the  
outcome.   There i s  information t hat  we simply do not  know.   On this basis,  
I  consider  there  was still  a  possibility, however  slim, that the  outcome may  
have been different for  Mr B had an ambulance arrived within 13  minutes  
of  the F irst  Call  being m ade.    

92.  As the  effect o f the  potential  earlier a rrival of  the Trust  staff  on  Mr B’s   
outcome is  not certain,  this  represents  an enduring injustice to  Mrs A and 
her  family.  Taking a ll  of  the a bove  into c onsideration,  I  uphold  this element  
of  the c omplaint.    
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Complaint handling  

93.  Finally,  whilst  ‘complaint handling’  was not one of  the heads of  
complaint I investigated,  in light  of the information  that has become available 
during this  process,  I  must  address  this.   The  NHS W ales  Duty  of  Candour  
was introduced in Wales  on  1  April  2023.   Whilst not in  force at the time of  
the  response  to Mrs  A,  it  was  well  known t hat  the d uty  would  be i mplemented,  
and  in an y  event,  the  PTR  Regulations  under which the  Trust  responded t o 
Mrs A’s complaint places an obligation  upon it  to investigate concerns  
properly, efficiently  and openly1

1  As set out in Regulation 3 of the National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints  and Redress Arrangements)  
(Wales) Regulations 2011 No. 704  

.  Additionally,  in  its  complaint  response  to  
Mrs A, the Trust confirmed that it had  followed  the c andour  principles  for  
many  years.    

94.  I  consider that the  Trust’s response to Mrs A fell  well short of  what the  
duty promotes and  is intended to achieve.   The o pportunity  to ob tain k ey  
evidence has been  lost and a full account of circumstances  surrounding the  
First  Call  remains  unknown.   This  is  unsatisfactory  for  Mrs  A w ho,  despite  
investigations  by  the  Trust  and m y  office,  still  has unanswered  questions  
about the events leading  to  the death of her  son.   That h as left Mrs A  with  
deep  concerns about  the care of her son at  the end of his life.    

95.  In addition, and disappointingly,  despite the  Trust being asked to  
provide all relevant  evidence to  my office at the  commencement of my  
investigation, it failed to do so.   It provided one of  the  APP’s  statements  
8  months  after  my  investigation  started a nd a k  ey  statement  provided f or  the  
purposes of  the Coroner’s  investigation  was only provided in response  to a  
draft  copy of this report.  In addition,  no information was provided about the  
absence of key evidence from  the Buddy.    

96.  This raises serious  concerns about  the  robustness of th e  Trust’s  
investigations of the complaints it receives.   Concerningly, this is not  the only  
evidence I have  seen of deficiencies in the  Trust’s complaints investigation 
process.   Alongside this report,  I am  publishing another  public  interest  report2 

2  Case reference 202302966  

 
in respect of a  different  complaint  received b y  my  office,  which h ighlights  
similar shortfalls in  this respect.   The Trust needs to ensure that in  the future  
it  responds  openly  and  honestly  to c omplaints, and that staff  involved in  
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formulating/feeding into the response also reflect on both the duty, and their 
own professional standards obligations when doing so. My recommendations 
therefore take account of this failure. 

97.  I  consider that I  cannot adequately address  the significant  injustice  
caused  to Mrs A and her family without recommending  financial redress.   
I  stress that this is in no way to be seen as  compensation for  the  family’s 
loss, but rather to reflect the injustice caused  as a consequence of  the  
failings  I have identified.   I  consider  that  the l evel  of  financial  redress  I  am  
recommending appropriately reflects  the  distress caused to both  Mrs  A  
and M r  C  during  the prolonged t ime t hey  were a waiting a n  ambulance  
and  the  subsequent  uncertainty  caused  to Mrs  A and her  family.    

Recommendations  

98.  I recommend  that  the Trust, within  1  month  of  the d ate o f  this  
report:  

a) Provides a meaningful written apology to Mrs A and her family for 
the failures identified in this report and acknowledge that it missed 
opportunities to provide timely care to Mr B. The apology should 
also include an explanation as to why the Trust’s investigation did 
not appropriately consider the role of the Buddy in the handling of 
the First Call. 

b) Offers Mrs A redress of £2,000 in recognition of the distress 
caused to both her and Mr C during the prolonged time they were 
awaiting an ambulance and the subsequent uncertainty caused to 
Mrs A and her family. To further offer Mrs A redress of £750 for 
the significant time and trouble she has been put to in pursuing 
this complaint to gain answers to her concerns. 

c) Reviews its approach to maintaining accurate clinical records to 
ensure that it meets the requirements of The Health and Care 
Professions Council Standards of Practice. 

d) Provides a reminder to all clinicians about the importance of 
good communication with those present at calls they attend. 
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e) Shares this report with the Trust’s complaint investigation team to 
review the conduct of its investigation in line with the Duty of Candour 
and identify learning points to ensure that similar failings are not 
missed in the future. Any improvements it identifies should be fed 
back into its complaints handling procedure and shared with my 
office. 

f) Shares this report with the Trust’s Quality and Patient Safety 
Committee to consider my findings and include its learning from 
these recommendations in its Annual Duty of Candour report. 

99.  I am pleased to note that in  commenting on  the draft of  this report  
Welsh  Ambulance S ervices  University N HS  Trust  has agreed to  
implement  these r ecommendations.    

Michelle Morris  

Michelle  Morris          4 M arch 2 025  
Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau  Cyhoeddus  |  Public  Services  Ombudsman  
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